ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH AMENDING CHAPTER 182 OF THE WOOLWICH TOWNSHIP CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO MAKE THE INTERSECTIONS OF LICCIARDELLO DRIVE AND NOCENTINO DRIVE A FOUR WAY STOP INTERSECTION 2017-10

WHEREAS, from time to time it becomes necessary to amend ordinances to promote the best interests of the Township of Woolwich; and

WHEREAS, based upon a study he conducted prompted by citizen complaints, Woolwich Township Police Captain Sheldon Lewis recommended that a four way intersection should be created at the intersection of Nocentino and Licciardello Drives; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich deems it is the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of its residents and the Township to amend Chapter 182 of the Woolwich Township Code Entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" to create a fourway stop intersection at Nocentino and Licciardello Drive; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is amended for such purpose.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich as follows:

Chapter 182, Section 14 entitled Designation of Stop Intersections be amended to add the following:

<u>Intersection</u> <u>Stop Sign On</u>

Nocentino and Licciardello Drive

All 4 Corners

TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich that this Ordinance shall become effective upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that appropriate signage is hereby authorized pursuant to standards contained in the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

	By:	
Attest:		Alan Schwager, Mayor

Jane DiBella, Clerk

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a Regular Meeting of the Township
Committee of the Township of Woolwich held on the 1st day of May, 2017, and will be
considered for final passage and amendment at a meeting to be held on the 15th day of May
2017, at 7:00 p.m., at the Woolwich Township Municipal Building, 120 Village Green Drive
Woolwich Township, NJ, at which time any person interested therein will be given an
opportunity to be heard.

Jane DiBella, Clerk	